

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L)NO. 37813 OF 2025

Shreyans Kothari

...Petitioner

Versus

Chief Commissioner of Customs & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.13405 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L)NO. 34552 OF 2025

Mr. Dharan Gandhi and Ms. Prerana Pandya, for Petitioner in both WPs.

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra a/w. Mr. Saket Ketkar, Mr. Ashutosh Mishra and Mr. Rupesh Dubey, for Respondent Nos. 1 and 4.

Mr. Karan Adik a/w. Ms. Sangeeta Yadav, for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 23 APRIL 2026

P.C.

The reply affidavit filed by the Respondent is taken on record. List the present proceedings on **30th April 2026**, as a similar matter concerning the issue of seizure of gold is already scheduled on that date. HOB.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)