

Prajakta Vartak

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 37813 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 13405 OF 2026

Shreyans Kothari	...Petitioner
Vs	
Chief Commissioner of Customs	...Respondent

AND
WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 34552 OF 2025

Mukti Gold Private Limited	...Petitioner
Vs	
Chief Commissioner of Customs	...Respondent

Mr. Dharan Gandhi and Ms. Prerana Pandya for Petitioners.
Mr. Jitendra Mishra with Mr. Saket Ketkar and Mr. Rupesh Dubey for
Respondent Nos.1 & 4.
Mr. Karan Adik with Ms. Sangeeta Yadav for Respondent Nos.2 & 3.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.
DATE: 30 APRIL 2026.

P.C.

1. An additional affidavit tendered on behalf of the respondent is taken on record.
2. Considering the contention urged on behalf of the petitioners that the gold has already been disposed of, and that the situation would be covered by the decision of the co-ordinate Bench of this Court, of which one of us (G. S. Kulkarni, J.) was a member, in **Leyla Mohmoodi & Anr. Vs. The Additional Commissioner of Custos & Ors.** (Original Side Writ Petition No. 467 of 2023), we would make an endeavour to dispose of these petitions on the adjourned date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, list the petitions on **12 June 2026 (H.O.B.)**

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)